MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND RIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE.

nividuolise anno anno anno

published agreeably to the resolve of the 20th of june, 1820-

-

Portland:

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH......PRINTERS TO THE STATE,

Resolved, For reasons set forth in said petition, That the records of said town, be, and the same are hereby confirmed and made valid in law, the omissions aforesaid notwithstanding.

[This Resolve passed February 23, 1825.]

CHAPTER XXVIII.

Resolve for the admission of Giles H. Hawes to practice law in the Court of Common Pleas and for other purposes.

On petition of Giles H. Hawes: Resolved, For reasons set forth in said Hawes' petition, That the Justices of the Court of Common Pleas, are hereby authorized to admit said Hawes, to

practice law as an Attorney therein.

Be it further resolved, That the Supreme Judicial Court, be, and they hereby are authorized, to admit the said Hawes, to practice as an Attorney in said Court, whenever he shall have practiced in the said Court of Common Pleas for the term of two years: Provided, He shall comply with the requisitions of law, and the rules of said Supreme Judicial Court, in other respects.

[This Resolve passed February 23, 1825.]

CHAPTER XXIX.

Resolve granting a pension to James Pomroy.

Resorted, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, to James Pomroy, (by reason of the loss of his arm while doing duty in the Militia,) the sum of two dollars per month, to commence on the first day of February, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-five.

This Resolve passed February 23, 1825.]

CHAPTER XXX.

Resolve in favor of Heman Nye.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, to Heman Nye, as a compensation for injury sustained by a wound received while on duty in the Militia, the sum of thirty-six dollars. [This Resolve passed February 23, 1825.]